
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter / 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Julia Hughes (Chair)

Councillors: Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan and Gill 
Murgatroyd

26 October 2021
Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 1 NOVEMBER, 2021 at 6.30 PM

Please note that a training session on the Role of the Standards Committee 
will be held prior to the start of the meeting from 6.00pm to 6.30pm.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note:  This will be a remote meeting only.  It is a joint meeting with all the 
Town and Community Councils of Flintshire who are welcome to send 
representatives.  The Chair will encourage such representatives to participate in the 
meeting, and will invite them to speak if they wish to do so.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 September 2021

ITEMS FOR DECISION

4 DISPENSATIONS (Pages 9 - 12)
Purpose: To receive requests for dispensations from Councillor Clive 

Carver and Mrs Pauline Carver.

Members of the press/public will be able to remain at the 
meeting whilst an application for dispensation is presented to 
the Committee and will be able to return to hear the 
Committee’s decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 the Committee will 
exclude the press and public from the meeting whilst it 
deliberates on any application for a dispensation.

5 PENN REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK (Pages 13 - 
20)
Purpose: To share the report prepared by Richard Penn following his 

review of the Ethical Standards Framework and WG’s 
response (if available) 

6 STANDARDS FORUM PRE-BRIEFING (Pages 21 - 24)
Purpose: To make Members aware of the proposed programme of the 

Conference.  



3

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION/DISCUSSION

7 ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
Purpose: To discuss any ethical issues or the work of the Standards 

Committee raised by Town and Community Councils.

(a) The general power of competence under the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and how it 
applies to town and community councils (verbal 
presentation)

8 OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS (Pages 25 - 36)
Purpose: That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

9 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) ANNUAL 
LETTER (Pages 37 - 50)
Purpose: To share the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 

Annual Letter 2020/21

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 52)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2021

Minutes of the remote attendance meeting of the Standards Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held on Monday, 6 September 2021

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors: Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members: Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Jacqui Guest, Mark Morgan and 
Gill Murgatroyd

APOLOGIES: Phillipa Earlam and Deputy Monitoring Officer

ALSO PRESENT: David Davies attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE: Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

12. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 were approved, as 
moved by Mark Morgan and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

13. DISPENSATIONS

None.

14. FINDINGS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which summarised the 
findings from visits undertaken by the Independent Members of the Committee 
to Council meetings earlier in the year.

Whilst there was positive feedback on the conduct and chairing of 
meetings, four observations were made to improve clarity and understanding for 
those viewing the meetings online.  Most suggestions had been implemented 
with some involving ongoing actions.  The Committee was asked to endorse the 
findings prior to sharing with Chairs of Committees.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Gill Murgatroyd suggested that, where possible, Independent or Co-
opted Members could be labelled accordingly when participating in remote 
attendance meetings to distinguish them from Councillors.

Mark Morgan proposed that the findings be shared with Committee 
Chairs and Group Leaders.  He was seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley.

RESOLVED:

That the findings be formally shared with the Chairs of the Committees and 
Group Leaders.

15. REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

The Monitoring Officer presented an update on the Review of the Ethical 
Standards Framework being undertaken by Richard Penn on behalf of the 
Welsh Government (WG), as reported at the previous meeting.

Following the consultation period, a series of recommendations had been 
submitted to WG for consideration and response in the Autumn.  Any legislation 
required as a result of the review would be passed before the end of this local 
government term.  The report and response from WG would be scheduled on 
the Committee’s forward work programme once it was published.

The recommendation in the report was moved and seconded by 
Councillors Arnold Woolley and Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the report and awaits the outcome of the review.

16. PAN WALES STANDARDS CONFERENCE

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on preparations for the Pan 
Wales Standards Conference due to take place virtually in late October/ 
November 2021.  Once the date was confirmed, representatives from the 
Committee would be invited to take part.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Jonathan Duggan-Keen.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the preparations for the conference.

17. FEEDBACK FROM THE ETHICAL LIAISON MEETING

The Monitoring Officer presented a report giving feedback from the 
second ethical liaison meeting held in August.

Page 6



The meeting had been well received and a range of actions had been 
agreed to support the forthcoming duty on Group Leaders to help promote good 
conduct by elected Members.  Group Leaders had agreed to further meetings 
and would be asked to endorse a draft syllabus of actions to be introduced for 
the Member induction process following the elections in May 2022.

The Chair, Vice-Chair (Mark Morgan) and Councillor Patrick Heesom - 
who had all been in attendance - spoke in support of the value of ethical liaison 
meetings.

The recommendation was moved by Mark Morgan and seconded by 
Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the outcomes of the ethical liaison meeting and 
agrees to hold a third meeting in the new calendar year.

18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration where the following changes were suggested:

 If available, the Penn Review of the Ethical Standards Framework to 
be included on the agenda of the joint meeting with Town/Community 
Council representatives on 1 November 2021.

 The meeting in January 2022 to include an item on agenda items for 
the next Ethical Liaison meeting.

 The item on Independent Member visits to Council meetings to be 
moved from January to July 2022 to start planning the process with a 
view to recommencing visits in September 2022.

The changes were moved by Gill Murgatroyd and seconded by 
Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.45pm and ended at 7.45pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



f,,1 ! NT$ H I BE .!} ?"[J ryry -SQ Ut$ Q ! I=

EP P,LIS4IIAKffPB S IE PH,I$$&TLQff "TP r}{ E
ST&NqSBryS EPffiMJITryB

'Car*li*'
E Ove rlea frrivs
Hawerden
Seeslde CHS sHS

Addness
Your home address.

Name of Couilci!
Cf wtti*ft C** ncil &re vou & rn*$!Ser?

Item for whrch dispsnsati*m !s beim#
sought
With what rnaffer do yoa wisft fc $e i*vofved?

speak onEy or to spesk amd wcte)
You rnay wistt f* seetr rJtspensefJ* n for rfie opfi*ns
detailed in the sppCIsite *afa{fifi. ,nT€as* fic/< ait that
apply.

i4awarden Cc {ry{fiunlf}r Coer*cif

{.4lso FCC)

l-fawarden

Item Ifte proposal fc c/ose Vi*k*r* Close Ptay Area and for
ff fo &ecoms I #*# Agility $#e"
#awerden Co {r?rTt#nity Coun*il ar* fa ftave a w*rking
greup of \t$om,fuefrs f* process residenfs' cofistsltatian
{*Epons€s in *rder to rscornmend to HCC ffte way
fcnrvard. Without a Dispensafron , lacal l-lav,rarden
Resrdeffrs viewa witt v*rv likelv not be reoresenfed.

Level of *Espemsati*il! sorxsht {e.S. te W{o mrife t* *r spea,k with cfficers;

#o vtrite t*, speak andiars#srnrsr qu#$fions af
Caunc i tlCc mmi#ee m *eti ng$;

{fo rentain in t?:e rcornduring any debate;
i

lt
i flr4 ^z-

I Lrf* vcte {p/*ass.s,}**ify whicf; r*eefings e,g[.
i meefrngs, Planning Conr mitt*e *fc,J
i HCC Meefrng

Relevant Paresraph umden which
-+*,{ry.-.--,-, 

-.1

i fc; ie) {i} {i)' r- EEI *}f
[...]
rganisation of whose

management committee or board the Member is a member otherwise than as a
repreientative of the Council and the Member has no other interest in that business,

provided that any dispensation shall not extend to participation in any vote with

respect to that business; or

(i) it appears to the Standard Committee to be in the interests of the inhabitants of the

area of the Council that the disability should be removed; or

(j) it appears to the committee to be otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation.

Page 12



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 1 November 2021

Report Subject Penn Review of the Ethical Standards Framework

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The current ethical standards regime was largely created by the Local Government 
Act 2000.  Whilst minor updates have been made to the code since then the 
overall framework (training, roles of various people/bodies, enforcement) has 
remained fundamentally unchanged since then.

Welsh Government commissioned Richard Penn, a former Chief Executive (latterly 
at Bradford City Council), to review the framework.  He consulted widely over the 
summer and has reported in accordance with his terms of reference.  His report 
has been published by Welsh Government who have committed to considering his 
findings and undertaking consultation on their implementation.

The findings fall into categories based on whether they would need legislation to 
implement.  Some recommendations need primary legislation (e.g. granting the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales the power to restrict reporting on sensitive cases), 
others require secondary legislation (such as updating the code of conduct itself) 
and some are matters of practice that can be implemented if the relevant parties 
are willing to do so.  

Welsh Government has not yet indicated which findings it proposes to action.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the findings of the report are reviewed by the Committee in 
preparation for any formal consultation by Welsh Government.

2 That the Monitoring Officer should explore whether a national forum for 
Independent Members can be established.

3 That the Committee considers whether to receive training on holding 
hearings now and again when a hearing is due to take place.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK 

1.01 The current ethical framework consists of the code of conduct for 
Councillors plus the wider machinery that is necessary to ensure it works in 
practice and is enforced.  It includes the work of the monitoring officer, this 
Committee, the Ombudsman and Adjudication Panel for Wales.  It was 
introduced by the Local Government Act 2000.  There have been minor 
changes over the years (e.g. small changes were made to the code in 2016) 
but the fundamental structure has remained the same in Wales. The system 
in England was changed substantially by the Localism Act 2011.

Welsh Government commissioned Richard Penn, a former chief executive, 
to conduct a review of the whole framework to include:
 an audit of the Codes of Conduct adopted by authorities;
 an analysis of the effectiveness of the framework in fostering high 

standards of conduct in local government and public confidence in those 
arrangements;

 whether the framework is still fit for purpose;
 the role of Standards Committees;
 an analysis of the arrangements and protocols in place to support 

members and staff;
 consideration of the current sanctions and whether they are still 

appropriate.

Richard Penn consulted widely over the spring/summer.  In publishing the 
findings Welsh Government issued a written statement, which concludes

“The final Report which has been published today, concludes the current 
arrangements are fit for purpose but recommends some changes to the 
Framework, including the Model Code of Conduct. I will be considering the 
recommendations to amend the Model Code of Conduct in the s
[...]
ctice from other Councils might benefit its work.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None directly arising from this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 This report is itself consulting the Committee for its views.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Standards Forum can help to ensure that Independent Members and 
Standards Committees do not operate in isolation.  The Committee is of 
course free to address any issue that is within its terms of reference in the 

Page 22



manner that it sees fit and should not feel constrained by whether another 
Council has not encountered an issue or has tackled it in a different 
manner.

4.02 The Monitoring Officer will advise if there are any equalities implication 
arising from topics that are suggested for the agenda of the next 
Standards Forum meeting.
 

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer Governance
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov,uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None.

Page 23

mailto:Gareth.legal@flintshire.gov,uk


This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 1st November 2021

Report Subject Overview of Ethical Complaints 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report shows a summary of the ethical complaints alleging a breach of the 
Code that have been submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW). As per the Committee’s resolution, the complaints distinguish between 
different Councils and Councillors whilst still remaining anonymous.  

The report gives the Committee an understanding of the number and types of 
complaints being made, and the outcome of consideration by the PSOW.  Since 
the last report (July 2021) 5 complaints have been received. 4 complaints have 
been resolved since the last report. There is 1 outstanding.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the number and type of 
[...]
ncillor Alleged breach of the 

code due to voting 

against a proposal to 

broadcast council 

meetings for personal 

reasons rather than 

the interests of the 

Community

PSOW did not investigate - 

allegations do not constitute a 

breach of the Code, because 

only councillors can vote on how 

the council is run. It would be 

unrealistic to expect all 

members to declare a personal 

and prejudicial interest in these 

instances. Not in the public 

interest due to low likelihood of 

finding of breach or sanction

P
age 35



2021/03677 Town 2 H Councillor Allegd breach of the 

Code due to selective 

presentation of facts 

on Facebook for 

politial gain eg 

criticising others for 

not living in their ward 

wihout mentioning 

that he lives further 

away from his own 

ward

P
age 36



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 1st November 2021

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual 
Letter

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The PSOW writes an annual letter to all County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales to set out the number of complaints received, both in respect of service 
complaints and complaints relating to breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
(“the Code”), for County, County Borough and Town and Community Councils.  
The letter must be presented to the Council’s Cabinet to assist in their scrutiny of 
the Council’s performance and actions related to that are to be reported back to 
the PSOW by the 15 November 2021.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Having had regard to the PSOW’s annual letter and having noted that the 
complaints submitted during 2020/21 either led to findings of no evidence 
of a breach of the Code, or were discontinued or withdrawn, the 
Committee concludes that no action is needed.  

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The letter is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  The Standards 
Committee is only concerned with the ethical complaints element of the 
letter with the service complaints being in the remit of the Cabinet and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees of the Council.

1.02 The points to note in respect of the ethical complaints relating to alleged 
breaches of the Code by County, County Borough and Town and 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Community Councillors are contained at Sections E (in respect of County 
and County Borough Councillors) and F (in respect of Town and 
Community Councillors) at page 8 of the letter.  The letter also explains 
that complaints related to breaches of the Code across Wales that were 
referred to the Standards Committee or the APW are up to 3.4% from 2% 
in the previous year.

1.03 In respect of Code complaints that were closed during the year relating to 
Flintshire County Councillors, there was 1 in total for which a finding of no 
evidence of a breach was made. This compares to 2 in 2019/20 and 0 in 
2018/19.  These fluctuations are clearly minor.

1.04 In respect of Code complaints that were closed during the year relating to 
Town and Community Councillors in Flintshire, there were 11 in total, 9 of 
which led to findings of no evidence of breach, 1 was discontinued and 1 
was withdrawn. This compares to 14 in 2019/20 and 18 in 2018/19.  Again 
the numbers are broadly stable.

1.05 The Annual letter also explains that the PSOW has introduced a new 
publication called Our Findings.  This publication replaces the quarterly 
case books for both cases relating to services and Code of Conduct cases 
and will be updated regularly.  The last Code of Conduct case book 
covered the whole year for 2020.  At the time of writing this report there 
are currently no additional cases contained in the Our Findings publication.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The letter is reported to the Council’s Cabinet.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 N/A

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - The Annual Letter from the PSOW for the year 2020/21

6.00 LIST OF

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
1 NOVEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Remote Meeting on Monday, 1 November 2021

PRESENT: Julia Hughes (Chair)
Councillors:
Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Jacqueline Guest, Mark Morgan, and 
Gill Murgatroyd

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: 
Councillor Vivienne Blondek of Buckley Town Council, Mared Eastwood – Clerk, 
Argoed Community Council, John Golledge – Chair Northop Hall Community 
Council; Janet Jones, Clerk – Queensferry Community Council; Karen Perry – 
Queensferry Community Council; John Pattison, Holywell Town Council; Phillip 
Parry - Clerk to Caerwys Town Council Halkyn, Whitford and Dyserth Councils.

APOLOGIES:  Andy Trumper - Holywell Town Council

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, Democratic Services Team Leader 
and Democratic Services Officer  

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed the representatives of Town 
and Community Councils who had joined the meeting.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Julia Hughes declared a personal interest in item 9: Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter, as she was a member of the 
Standards Committee, Denbighshire County Council.  

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 were submitted.

Accuracy

Page 7, Item 18:  Gill Murgatroyd referred to the third bullet point and said that it 
had been agreed that the item on Independent Member visits to Council meetings 
would be moved from January to June 2022.  It was agreed that the minutes 
would be amended. 

Matters arising



Page 5, Item 14:  In response to a question from the Chair the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that the findings had been formally shared with Chairs of Committees 
and Group Leaders.

Page 6, Item 16:  the Monitoring Officer advised that the date for the Pan Wales 
Standards Conference had not yet been confirmed but he would make further 
enquiries.

Page 7,  Item 17:  The Chair reminded members that a date was yet to be 
confirmed for the next Ethical Liaison meeting. 

Subject to the above amendment the minutes were moved by Mark 
Morgan and seconded by Gill Murgatroyd. 

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as an correct 
record.

22. CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA

The Chair proposed that item 4: Dispensations be moved to the final item 
on the agenda as  this would facilitate a less disruptive process for those present 
at the meeting. This was agreed by the Committee.

23. PENN REVIEW OF THE ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report to share the findings of a report  
by Richard Penn, a former Chief Executive (latterly at Bradford City Council),  
following his review of the Ethical Standards Framework, and the  Welsh 
Government’s (WG) response.  

The Monitoring Officer provided background information and explained 
that the terms of the review were as detailed in the report.   He advised that a link 
was  provided in the report to the written statement from the WG in response to 
the Penn report.  The Monitoring Officer reported on the findings of the Penn 
review as detailed in the report.  Some of the findings were statements and 
others were best practice recommendation.

Councillor Mared Eastwood asked if a member had been offered or 
provided  with training relating to poor behaviour would this be taken into account 
in any subsequent formal complaint was made or investigation undertaken.   The 
Monitoring Officer explained that training was taken into account by the Public 
Services Ombudsman and may recommend that training be provided in some 
cases.

Gill Murgatroyd said the WG had not yet indicated which findings it 
proposed to action and referring to the Local Government elections taking place 
in May 2022, asked when this would be made known.  The Monitoring Officer 
explained that it was expected that the WG would make changes to the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors before May 2022 but other changes may take place later.   



Janet Jones asked how Town/Community Councillors could be 
encouraged and supported to engage in training.  The Monitoring Officer advised 
that attendance at training was voluntary and suggested that the Clerk could give 
a copy of the Public Services Ombudsman’s guidance for Town and Community 
Councils;  raise awareness of virtual training provision; and that the option of a 
training event being hosted by a Town or Community Council in the future be 
considered.

The Chair drew attention  to the third recommendation in the report and 
asked the Committee to consider whether it wished to receive training on the 
holding of hearings now, and again when a hearing was due to to take place.  
Following discussion the Chair proposed that the Committee received training on 
hearings only when a hearing was imminent.  Jacqueline Guest seconded the 
motion.  The recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the findings of the report;

(b) That the Monitoring Officer explores whether a national forum for 
Independent Members can be established; and 

(c) That the Committee receives training on hearings only when a hearing 
was imminent.  

24. STANDARDS FORUM PRE-BRIEFING

The Monitoring Officer provided background information and advised that 
Gwynedd County Council had volunteered to hold the next meeting of the 
Standards Forum in November, however, the planned biennial Standards 
Conference might delay this.   The Monitoring Officer referred to the purpose of 
the Forum, as detailed in the report, and asked if there were any items for 
discussion that the Committee wished to put forward on the agenda for the next 
meeting.  The Monitoring Officer explained that he had suggested a number of 
items in section 1.04 of the report for consideration.  

The Chair asked that the Committee contact the Monitoring Officer before 
the end of the week with any further suggestions or comments they wished to 
propose.

RESOLVED:

That members of the Committee contact the Monitoring Officer with any further 
suggestions/comments on the agenda for the next meeting of the Standards 
Forum.

25. ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

Town and Community Councils had been given the opportunity to raise 
any items in advance of the meeting: none were received.  



The Chair invited the representatives of Town and Community Councils 
who were present at the meeting to put forward any items for discussion: none 
were received.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer gave a verbal presentation on the general 
power of competence under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 and explained how it applied to Town and Community Councils.  The 
Monitoring Officer commented on the opportunities presented under the 
legislation which could benefit Town and Community Councils. 

In response to a question from Philip Parry, Clerk to Town and Community 
Councils, concerning expenditure in relation to Section137, the Monitoring Officer 
explained that the new legislation was an enabling power and did not have the 
limitations imposed by Section 137.

26. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the regular report on the number of 
ethical complaints alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct which had been 
submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).   He reported 
that since the last report in July 2021, 5 complaints had been received; 4 
complaints had been resolved; and 1 remained outstanding.  He commented on 
the nature and trend of the complaints.  A list of the complaints in summary form 
received during 2019/20 was appended to the report.   

Councillor Gladys Healey expressed concern that a number of complaints 
were made due to allegations of bullying.  The Monitoring Officer acknowledged 
the point made and gave a brief overview of how the complaints were compiled.  
He commented that allegations of bullying were not evidence that bullying had 
actually taken place.  

The recommendation was moved by Mark Morgan and seconded by 
Councillor Gladys Healey

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

27. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) ANNUAL LETTER

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report to share the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Annual Letter 2020/21.  He provided 
background information and advised that the Letter was appended to the report.  
The Letter must be presented to the Council’s Cabinet to assist in their scrutiny of 
the Council’s performance and actions related to that were to be reported back to 
the PSOW by 15 November 2021.  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer reported on the key considerations as 
detailed in the report.  In respect of the number of Code complaints that were 
closed during the year relating to Flintshire County Councillors, there was 1 in 
total for which a finding of no evidence of a breach was made.  In respect of the 
number of Code complaints that were closed during the year relating to Town and 



Community Councillors in Flintshire, there were 11 in total, 9 of which led to 
findings of no evidence of breach, 1 was discontinued and 1 was withdrawn.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the Annual Letter explained 
that the PSOW had introduced a new  publication called ‘Our Findings’.  The 
publication replaced the quarterly case books for both cases relating to services 
and Code of Conduct cases and would be updated regularly.   There were 
currently no additional cases contained on the ‘Our Findings’ publication.

The Monitoring Officer explained that there was no comparative 
data/benchmarking regarding ethical complaints between councillors.  It was 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer would discuss this with Monitoring Officers in 
other Councils to consider putting forward a joint request to the PSOW for  
information to be made available.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Phillipa Earlam.

RESOLVED:

That having had regard to the PSOW’s annual letter and having noted that the 
complaints submitted during 2020/21 either led to findings of no evidence of a 
breach of the Code, or were discontinued or withdrawn, the Committee 
concludes that no action was needed.

28. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration.

Gill Murgatroyd thanked the Deputy Monitoring Officer for updating the 
Programme to incorporate the requests made at the previous meeting.

Referring to the items for consideration at the meeting to be held in 
January 2022, the Chair asked if a report on the Standards Conference could be 
included if this had been held beforehand

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Jonathan Duggan-Keen.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.  

29. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer invited Councillor Clive Carver and Hawarden 
Community Councillor Pauline Cheryl Carver, to present their requests for 
dispensation which related to the proposal to close Vickers Close Play Area and 
for it to become a dog agility site.  

Councillor Clive Carver explained that Hawarden Community Council was 
to have a working group of Members to process residents’ consultation 



responses and recommend to Hawarden Community Council the way forward.  
Without a dispensation local Hawarden residents views would likely not be 
represented.

Councillor Clive Carver and Hawarden Community Councillor Pauline 
Cheryl Carver were seeking dispensation to write to or speak with officers; to 
write to, speak and/or answer questions at Council/Committee meetings; to 
remain in the room during any debate; and to vote at Hawarden Community 
Council meeting.  The details of the prejudicial interest for both requests were 
detailed on the application forms.

The Monitoring Officer provided an overview and advice on the 
dispensation process.

Councillor Clive Carver provided further information in response to a 
request for clarification around the relevant paragraph (c) under which the 
dispensations were requested.

30. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At this point, the Chair proposed that the meeting move into closed 
session - as provided for under the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985.  

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 18C of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

31. DISPENSATIONS:

RESOLVED:  

That Councillor Clive Carver and Hawarden Community Councillor Pauline 
Cheryl Carver be granted dispensation to write to or speak with officers; to write 
to, speak and/or answer questions at Council/Committee meetings or Working 
Group; if speaking outside a formally minuted meeting there needs to be 4 people 
present and the meeting must be  minuted; if speaking at Committee it must be 
an ‘open’ committee or if speaking to a Working Group the meeting must be 
minuted.  

The Committee had not granted dispensation to remain in the room during any 
debate or to vote.  

The dispensation to be granted for a period of 12 months ending on 31 October 
2022 under paragraphs (d) (i) and (j) of the Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001.  



32. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.25pm)

Chair


